DRAFT FEES AND CHARGES

For the financial year 2025-2026

Campaspe

Shire Council
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Year 24/25 Year 25/26

Fee Fee GST Fee
(incl. GST) (excl. GST) (incl. GST)

Campaspe Shire Council

Non Statutory
Aerodrome

Aerodrome Fees

Increase
%

Landing fees — per use, per tonne $11.60 $10.91 $1.09 $12.00 3.45%

Access fee general — annual fee $278.50 $263.64 $26.36 $290.00 4.13%

Access fee commercial — annual $418.00 $395.45 $39.55 $435.00 4.07%

Parking fee annual $411.00 $390.91 $39.09 $430.00 4.62%
Aerodrome Meeting Room Fees

Room Hire (Inc. kitchenette) 7am — 6pm only $15 per hour, to a maximum of $165 per day

Min. Fee excl. GST: $15.00

Last year fee

$15 per hour, to a maximum of $165 per day

Min. Fee excl. GST: $15.00

Bond $190.00 $190.00 $0.00 $190.00
Meeting Room hire insurance (public liability if $30.00 $27.27 $2.73 $30.00
customer does not have current public liability
certificate)

Animals

Animal Registration Fees

Animal under 12 months old (initial registration only) $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
Whole animal $162.00 $162.00 $0.00 $162.00
Sterilised animal $54.00 $54.00 $0.00 $54.00
Concession whole animal $81.00 $81.00 $0.00 $81.00
Concession sterilised animal $27.00 $27.00 $0.00 $27.00
Registration of domestic animal business $270.00 $280.00 $0.00 $280.00
Registration Fee for Foster Carer as per S68H(1) $60.00 $60.00 $0.00 $60.00
DAA

Fee to register Foster Carer — Dog — first 12 months $8.00 $8.00 $0.00 $8.00

S15.4.e.i DAA — no more than 5 dogs or combination
of 5 dogs/cats

Fee to register Foster Carer — Cat — first 12 months $8.00 $8.00 $0.00 $8.00
S15.4.f.i DAA — no more than 5 cats or combination of
5 cats/dogs

Animal Shelter

Adoption Fees

Adult cat, adoption events and campaigns $0.00 $60.00 $0.00 $60.00
Adult dog, adoption events and campaigns $0.00 $207.00 $0.00 $207.00
Kitten, adoption events and campaigns $0.00 $96.00 $0.00 $96.00
Puppy, adoption events and campaigns $0.00 $254.00 $0.00 $254.00
Senior cat 7 years +, adoption events and campaigns $0.00 $30.50 $0.00 $30.50

continued on next page ...

0.00%
0.00%

0.00%
0.00%
0.00%
0.00%
0.00%
3.70%
0.00%

0.00%

0.00%
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Adoption Fees [continued]

Senior dog 7 years +, adoption events and campaigns
Adult dog

Senior dog 7 years +

Puppy

Adult cat

Senior cat 7 years +

Kitten

Reclaim Fees

1st day impound - (not registered on admission)
1st day impound - (registered on admission)
Additional days

Surrender Fees

Surrender Fees — Canine (within Shire)
Surrender Fees — Feline (within Shire)
Microchip Fee — Impounded animal
Microchip Fee — Private animal

Aquatic Services

Echuca War Memorial Aquatic Centre
Casual Fees

Pool Adult

Pool Adult (concession)

Pool Child (Child 5 years and under 18 years of age)
Pool Family

Swim/Steam

Steam Room Only

Steam Casual Upgrade

10 visit Adult Pool

10 Visit Concession Pool

10 Visit Child Pool (Child 5 years and under 18 years
of age)

Carnival Half day (up to 3 hours) *3 lifeguards, nil
entry fee, extra lifeguards will be charged if required

Carnival Full Day (from 4 to 6 hours)
Exclusive use Inflatable hire — per hour

Membership Fees (Forthightly Direct Debit)

Gold Adult

Gold Adult Concession
Corporate Gold Adult
Family Gold

Family Gold Concession

continued on next page ...

Year 24I25

$0.00
$400.00
$210.00
$490.00
$115.00
$58.00
$185.00

$62.50
$0.00
$39.00

$51.50
$29.00
$53.50
$36.00

$7.50
$5.40
$5.40
$21.00
$10.80
$5.20
$3.30
$60.00
$43.20
$43.20

$560.00

$910.00
$180.00

$46.50
$39.50
$39.50
$92.50
$78.50

$109.00
$414.00
$218.00
$508.00
$120.00

$60.50
$192.00

$65.00
$0.00
$40.50

$53.50
$30.50
$55.50
$55.50

$7.00
$5.00
$5.00
$19.55
$10.18
$4.91
$3.18
$56.00
$40.00
$40.00

$527.27

$845.45
$170.00

$43.18
$36.82
$36.82
$86.82
$74.09

Year 25I26

IR s el

$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00

$0.00
$0.00
$0.00

$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00

$0.70
$0.50
$0.50
$1.95
$1.02
$0.49
$0.32
$5.60
$4.00
$4.00

$52.73

$84.55
$17.00

$4.32
$3.68
$3.68
$8.68
$7.41

$109.00
$414.00
$218.00
$508.00
$120.00

$60.50
$192.00

$65.00
$0.00
$40.50

$53.50
$30.50
$55.50
$55.50

$7.70
$5.50
$5.50
$21.50
$11.20
$5.40
$3.50
$61.60
$44.00
$44.00

$580.00

$930.00
$187.00

$47.50
$40.50
$40.50
$95.50
$81.50

Increase
(incl. GST)

3.50%
3.81%
3.67%
4.35%
4.31%
3.78%

4.00%
0.00%
3.85%

3.88%
5.17%
3.74%
54.17%

2.67%
1.85%
1.85%
2.38%
3.70%
3.85%
6.06%
2.67%
1.85%
1.85%

3.57%

2.20%
3.89%

2.15%
2.53%
2.53%
3.24%
3.82%
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Year 24I25 Year 25/26
S =

Membership Fees (Fortnightly Direct Debit) [continued]

Increase
(incl. GST)

Pool Adult $27.50 $25.91 $2.59 $28.50 3.64%
Pool Adult Concession $23.40 $22.27 $2.23 $24.50 4.70%
Corporate Pool Adult $23.40 $22.27 $2.23 $24.50 4.70%
Family Pool $51.00 $47.27 $4.73 $52.00 1.96%
Family Pool Concession $43.40 $40.46 $4.05 $44.50 2.53%

Other Pool Hire Fees

Group Swim Individual Entry (+ Lane Hire if requiring $4.10 $3.82 $0.38 $4.20 2.44%
exclusive use of space)

Lane Hire per hr General (+ Group Swim Entry for $42.00 $39.09 $3.91 $43.00 2.38%
non-members — Max 15 per lane)

School Learn To Swim 30 Minute session per school $8.00 $8.30 $0.00 $8.30 3.75%
child

School Learn To Swim 45 Minute session per school $12.00 $12.50 $0.00 $12.50 4.17%
child

School Learn To Swim 60 Minute session per school $16.00 $16.50 $0.00 $16.50 3.13%
child

LTS Group lesson — per 30 min lesson $17.00 $20.00 $0.00 $20.00 17.65%
LTS Private One Lesson (per 30 min lesson) $47.50 $60.00 $0.00 $60.00 26.32%
LTS Junior Development Squad (per 45 minute $25.50 $30.00 $0.00 $30.00 17.65%
lesson)

School Holiday LTS program - 30 Minute Session $85.00 $100.00 $0.00 $100.00 17.65%
School Holiday Program LTS program — 45 minute $0.00 $150.00 $0.00 $150.00 [
session

EWMAC Gym and Group Fithess

Gym and Group Fithess Fees

Gym — Casual $18.50 $16.82 $1.68 $18.50 0.00%
Gym — Casual Concession $15.50 $14.09 $1.41 $15.50 0.00%
Group Fitness Class $15.50 $14.09 $1.41 $15.50 0.00%
Group Fitness Class — Casual Concession (Water, Fit $13.20 $12.00 $1.20 $13.20 0.00%
and Chair Based)

10 visit Group Fitness $124.00 $112.73 $11.27 $124.00 0.00%
Personal Training 1/2 hr Member $45.00 $40.91 $4.09 $45.00 0.00%
Personal Training 1 hr Member $75.00 $68.18 $6.82 $75.00 0.00%
5 visit Personal Trainer 1/2 hour $180.00 $163.64 $16.36 $180.00 0.00%
5 visit Personal Trainer 1 hour $300.00 $272.73 $27.27 $300.00 0.00%
Fitness Session Group Booking (Maximum of 25 $140.00 $131.82 $13.18 $145.00 3.57%
participants)

Memberships Fees (Fortnightly Direct Debit)

Gym $40.50 $37.73 $3.77 $41.50 2.47%
Gym Concession $34.50 $32.27 $3.23 $35.50 2.90%
Group Fitness $40.50 $37.73 $3.77 $41.50 2.47%
Group Fitness Concession $34.50 $32.27 $3.23 $35.50 2.90%
Youth Gym $26.00 $24.09 $2.41 $26.50 1.92%
Over 55's $33.00 $31.36 $3.14 $34.50 4.55%
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Year 24I25 Year 25I26
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Outdoor Pools — Seasonal

Increase
(incl. GST)

Family Day Pass $0.00 $17.73 $1.77 $19.50 [
Family Season Pass $0.00 $177.27 $17.73 $195.00 0
Casual Adult Pass $0.00 $5.45 $0.55 $6.00 00
Adult Season Pass $0.00 $81.82 $8.18 $90.00 [
Concession Day pass $0.00 $4.18 $0.42 $4.60 0
Child Day Pass (Child 5 years and under 18 years of $0.00 $4.18 $0.42 $4.60 )
age)

Concession Season Pass $0.00 $62.73 $6.27 $69.00 [
Child Season Pass $0.00 $62.73 $6.27 $69.00 0

Outdoor Pools Hire Fees

Outside operational hours — per hour hire $180.00 $168.18 $16.82 $185.00 2.78%
Carnival Half day (up to 4 hours) $560.00 $527.27 $52.73 $580.00 3.57%
Carnival Full Day (from 4 to 6 hours) $910.00 $845.45 $84.55 $930.00 2.20%
Inflatable hire — per hour $180.00 $170.00 $17.00 $187.00 3.89%

Other Hire Fees

Shower Only $5.00 $4.55 $0.45 $5.00 0.00%
Additional staff member per hour $60.00 $56.82 $5.68 $62.50 4.17%

Asset Protection

Permit Fees

Asset Protection Fee - single-unit residential $0.00 $318.18 $31.82 $350.00 )
developments
Asset Protection Fee - multi-unit or commercial $0.00 $636.36 $63.64 $700.00 )

developments

Security Bonds

Asset Protection Security Bond - Projects valued $0.00 $2,000.00 $0.00 $2,000.00 00
under $100,000

Asset Protection Security Bond - Projects valued $0.00 $5,000.00 $0.00 $5,000.00 00
under $100,001 - $500,000

Asset Protection Security Bond - Projects valued $0.00 $7,500.00 $0.00 $7,500.00 [
under $500,001 - $1,000,000

Asset Protection Security Bond - Projects valued $0.00 $10,000.00 $0.00  $10,000.00 00
under $1,000,001 - $5,000,000

Asset Protection Security Bond - Projects valued over $0.00 $12,500.00 $0.00 $12,500.00 00
$5,000,001

Building and Planning
Building Approval Fees

Domestic Works By quotation
Commercial Works By quotation
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Year 24I25

Other Service Fees

Non-mandatory inspection and addition re-inspection $269.00
fees

Amendment of a domestic building permit $317.00
Amendment of commercial/industrial building permit $738.00
Extension of a current domestic building permit $364.00
Extension of a current commercial/industrial building $364.00
permit

Domestic demolition permit Class 1, 2 and 10 $802.00
buildings

Commercial/industrial demolition permit (minor) $1,213.00
Commercial/industrial demolition permit (major) $1,792.00
Swimming Pool Report/Audit $354.00

Building Control

$253.64

$299.09
$694.55
$342.73
$342.73

$755.45

$1,141.82
$1,686.36
$336.36

Municipal Building Surveyor (MBS) Approval Fees

Occupancy Permits (POPE) up to 5,000 m? $401.00
Occupancy Permits (POPE) greater than 5,000 m2 $939.00
Temporary Occupancy Permits (TOP) $169.00
Modification Class 2 — 9 $422.00
Owner Builders Defect Report (Sheds & Pools Only) $575.00
Retrieval of Council permit file from archives $139.00
Red Line Plan & Report — liquor licence $549.00
Building over easements $396.00

Hourly Rates

Referrals for reporting authority consents (CFA, $343.00
heritage, water authority, preparation of protection
notices or any other building Notice of Orders — MBS)

Municipal Building Surveyor — For private or municipal $343.00
building surveyor duties where there is not any other
applicable charge

Note this is not for general advice which remains free of charge

lllegal Building Works Fees

Commercial/Industrial illegal building work or work
without a building permit (2 times commercial building
approval fee as a minimum)

Domestic illegal building work or work without a
building permit (2 times building approval fee as a
minimum)

Planning

Planning Fees

Extension of time to a permit $238.00
Second extension of time to a permit $528.00
Third extension of time to a permit $0.00

continued on next page ...

$377.27
$883.64
$153.64
$397.27
$541.82
$130.91
$517.27
$372.73

$323.64

$323.64

$224.55
$497.27
$679.09

Year 25I26

IR s el

$25.36

$29.91
$69.45
$34.27
$34.27

$75.55

$114.18
$168.64
$33.64

$37.73
$88.36
$15.36
$39.73
$54.18
$13.09
$51.73
$37.27

$32.36

$32.36

$22.45
$49.73
$67.91

Increase
(incl. GST)

$279.00 3.72%
$329.00 3.79%
$764.00 3.52%
$377.00 3.57%
$377.00 3.57%
$831.00 3.62%
$1,256.00 3.54%
$1,855.00 3.52%
$370.00 4.52%
$415.00 3.49%
$972.00 3.51%
$169.00 0.00%
$437.00 3.55%
$596.00 3.65%
$144.00 3.60%
$569.00 3.64%
$410.00 3.54%
$356.00 3.79%
$356.00 3.79%

Based on value of works

Based on value of works

$247.00 3.78%
$547.00 3.60%
$747.00 0
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Year 24I25 Year 25I26
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Planning Fees [continued]

Increase
(incl. GST)

Secondary consent under a permit $275.00 $259.09 $25.91 $285.00 3.64%
Provision of advice and copies of permit and plans $170.00 $160.00 $16.00 $176.00 3.53%

Public Notice Fees

Standard administration fee $60.50 $57.27 $5.73 $63.00 4.13%
Advertising Signage $60.50 $57.27 $5.73 $63.00 4.13%
Cost per letter sent $10.40 $9.82 $0.98 $10.80 3.85%
Newspaper advertisement At cost

Children's Services
Child Care Fees

Campaspe Child Care — daily rate July to December $132.00 $145.00 $0.00 $145.00 9.85%
Campaspe Child Care — daily rate January to June $0.00 $150.00 $0.00 $150.00 00
Rochester Child Care — daily rate July to December $116.00 $128.00 $0.00 $128.00 10.34%
Rochester Child Care — daily rate January to June $0.00 $130.00 $0.00 $130.00 0

Community Lease of Council Properties

Minimum Rental (Peppercorn) Charge per annum $110.00 $100.00 $10.00 $110.00 0.00%
from

Casual Hire Fees - Artisans

Facility Hire 1 to 3 days (per period) $5.50 $10.00 $1.00 $11.00 100.00%
Facility Hire 4 to 7 days $11.00 $20.00 $2.00 $22.00 100.00%
Facility Hire 8 to 14 days $16.50 $30.00 $3.00 $33.00 100.00%
Facility Hire 15 to 21 days $22.00 $40.00 $4.00 $44.00 100.00%
Facility Hire up to 3 months $27.50 $50.00 $5.00 $55.00 100.00%
Facility hire 3 months and over - licence agreement to to be negotiated with Council

be negotiated with Council

Community Transport

Community Transport Fees

Melbourne from all locations (maximum) $130.00 $132.00 $13.20 $145.20 11.69%
Bendigo from all locations (maximum) $60.00 $62.27 $6.23 $68.50 14.17%
Shepparton from all locations (maximum) $50.00 $52.00 $5.20 $57.20 14.40%

Echuca and District Livestock Exchange
Truck Wash Fees

Truck Wash Per Minute $1.55 $1.45 $0.15 $1.60 3.23%

Yard Due Fees (Per Head)

Cattle $15.00 $16.00 $1.60 $17.60 17.33%
Cattle < $150 including no sale stock $10.00 $11.82 $1.18 $13.00 30.00%

continued on next page ... Page 8 of 24



Year 24I25 Year 25/26

] i

Yard Due Fees (Per Head) [continued]

Increase
(incl. GST)

Dairy cattle $15.00 $16.00 $1.60 $17.60 17.33%
Bulls $22.00 $22.27 $2.23 $24.50 11.36%
Cow and calf (Sold as one unit) $17.00 $17.82 $1.78 $19.60 15.29%
Cattle sales per agent per sale $350.00 $329.32 $32.93 $362.25 3.50%
Cattle transient fee per head (per day) plus feeding $4.60 $4.55 $0.45 $5.00 8.70%
(notified)

Cattle transient fee per head (per day) plus feeding $6.70 $9.09 $0.91 $10.00 49.25%
(unnotified)

RFID tags issued post sale (per tag) $55.00 $51.82 $5.18 $57.00 3.64%
RFID tags (per head) $22.00 $20.91 $2.09 $23.00 4.55%
Office rental (per annum) $1,700.00 $1,600.00 $160.00 $1,760.00 3.53%
Signage — 2,900mm x 1,200mm $1,550.00 $1,409.09 $140.91 $1,550.00 0.00%
Disposal of Stock $105.00 $250.00 $25.00 $275.00 161.90%
Agent fee per head $1.40 $1.36 $0.14 $1.50 7.14%
Scanning Fee $3.00 $2.91 $0.29 $3.20 6.67%

Environmental Health Services

Registered Food Premises Fees - Food Premises

Class 1 — Premises serving high risk foods to high risk $554.00 $574.00 $0.00 $574.00 3.61%
customers including hospitals, childcare centres and
aged care facilities

Class 2A — Premises that are preparing high risk $554.00 $574.00 $0.00 $574.00 3.61%
foods and require a third party audit such as

manufacturers

Class 2B — Premises preparing and serving high risk $633.00 $656.00 $0.00 $656.00 3.63%
foods including cafes, restaurants

Class 2C — Premises preparing and serving high risk $433.00 $449.00 $0.00 $449.00 3.70%
foods on a reduced scale such motels with cooked

breakfasts

Class 2D — Community groups serving high risk foods $78.00 $81.00 $0.00 $81.00 3.85%
Class 2E — Businesses preparing and serving high $78.00 $81.00 $0.00 $81.00 3.85%

risk foods from a temporary food premises and that
already have a fixed registration

Class 3A — Accommodation getaways serving ready $384.00 $398.00 $0.00 $398.00 3.65%
to eat foods, including cooked breakfast. Home based

businesses that make chutney type products using a

hot fill process.

Class 3B — Premises that are preparing and serving $384.00 $398.00 $0.00 $398.00 3.65%
medium risk foods, high risk pre-packaged foods or

low risk unpackaged foods including wineries, water

carters and service stations

Class 3C — Premises that are serving high risk pre- $271.00 $281.00 $0.00 $281.00 3.69%
packaged foods or low risk unpackaged foods on a
reduced scale such as motels serving continental

breakfasts

Class 3D — Community groups serving high risk pre- $78.00 $81.00 $0.00 $81.00 3.85%
packaged foods and low risk unpackaged foods

Class 3D — Businesses preparing and serving high $78.00 $81.00 $0.00 $81.00 3.85%

risk pre-packaged foods or low risk unpackaged foods
from a temporary food premises and that already
have a fixed registration

continued on next page ... Page 9 of 24



Registered Food Premises Fees - Food Premises [continued]

1st additional inspection of non compliant class 1 & 2
premises

2nd additional inspection of non compliant class 1 & 2
premises

3rd additional inspection of non compliant class 1 & 2
premises

4th additional inspection of non compliant class 1 & 2
premises

1st additional inspection of non compliant class 3
premises

2nd additional inspection of non compliant class 3
premises

3rd additional inspection of non compliant class 3
premises

4th additional inspection of non compliant class 3
premises

Late registration renewal administration charge —
charged to premises that have not renewed their
registration by the due date and have received at
least 1 reminder for application

Additional Food Samples — charged to premises
following 2 failed food samples when further samples
are required

New Food Business Fee

Class 1 - Premises serving high risk foods to high risk
customers including hospitals, childcare centres and
aged care facilities

Class 2A - Premises that are preparing high risk foods
and require a third party audit such as manufacturers

Class 2B - Premises preparing and serving high risk
foods including cafes, restaurants

Class 2C - Premises preparing and serving high risk
foods on a reduced scale such motels with cooked
breakfasts

Class 2D - Community groups serving high risk foods

Class 2E - Businesses preparing and serving high risk
foods from a temporary food premises and that
already have a fixed registration

Class 3A - Accommodation getaways serving ready to
eat foods, including cooked breakfast. Home based
businesses that make chutney type products using a
hot fill process

Class 3B - Premises that are preparing and serving
medium risk foods, high risk pre-packaged foods or
low risk unpackaged foods including wineries, water
carters and service stations

Class 3C - Premises that are serving high risk pre-
packaged foods or low risk unpackaged foods on a
reduced scale such as motels serving continental
breakfasts

Class 3D- Community groups serving high risk pre-
packaged foods and low risk unpackaged foods

Inspection report request (outside registered
premises)

Year 24I25

] i

$167.00

$209.00

$250.00

$291.00

$126.00

$155.00

$187.00

$218.00

$134.00

$148.00

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00
$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$187.00

$173.00

$217.00

$259.00

$302.00

$131.00

$161.00

$194.00

$226.00

$139.00

$154.00

$861.00

$861.00

$985.00

$674.00

$122.00
$122.00

$597.00

$597.00

$422.00

$122.00

$194.00

Year 25[26

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00
$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

Increase
(incl. GST)

$173.00

$217.00

$259.00

$302.00

$131.00

$161.00

$194.00

$226.00

$139.00

$154.00

$861.00

$861.00

$985.00

$674.00

$122.00
$122.00

$597.00

$597.00

$422.00

$122.00

$194.00

3.59%

3.83%

3.60%

3.78%

3.97%

3.87%

3.74%

3.67%

3.73%

4.05%

3.74%

Page 10 of 24



Year 24I25 Year 25I26
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Other Health Act Registration Fees

Increase
(incl. GST)

Accommodation premises — large — fee for $306.00 $317.00 $0.00 $317.00 3.59%
accommodation premises that have more than 5
bedrooms such as hotels, motels

Accommodation premises — small — fee for $199.00 $206.00 $0.00 $206.00 3.52%
accommodation premises that have less than 5
bedrooms such as bed & breakfast

Health Act premises (tattooist, hairdressers, skin $170.00 $176.00 $0.00 $176.00 3.53%
penetration, swimming pools)

Health Act premises Transfer — change of ownership $82.50 $85.50 $0.00 $85.50 3.64%
of a registered premises under the Public Health and

Wellbeing Act

Accommodation Transfer — change of ownership of an $191.00 $198.00 $0.00 $198.00 3.66%
accommodation premises under the Public Health and

Wellbeing Act

Building referral report $76.00 $79.00 $0.00 $79.00 3.95%
Building referral inspection $154.00 $160.00 $0.00 $160.00 3.90%

Immunisation Services

Immunisation Services Fees

FluQuadri, Afluria (Influenza) $30.00 $28.64 $2.86 $31.50 5.00%
IPV Ipol (Polio) $78.00 $72.27 $7.23 $79.50 1.92%
Varilrix (Chicken Pox) $82.50 $75.00 $7.50 $82.50 0.00%
Havrix (Hepatitis A) $91.50 $86.36 $8.64 $95.00 3.83%
Engerix (Hepatitis B) $41.50 $39.09 $3.91 $43.00 3.61%
Twinrix (Hepatitis A/B) $98.00 $89.09 $8.91 $98.00 0.00%
Boostrix (Diphtheria, tetanus, pertussis) $51.00 $48.18 $4.82 $53.00 3.92%
Priorix (Measles, Mumps, Rubella) $52.00 $49.09 $4.91 $54.00 3.85%
Nimenrix (Adult Meningococcal) $107.00 $97.27 $9.73 $107.00 0.00%
Gardasil 9 (Human Papilloma Virus — HPV) $240.00 $226.36 $22.64 $249.00 3.75%
Bexsero (Meningococcal B childhood) $138.00 $130.00 $13.00 $143.00 3.62%
Administration charge for vaccines $26.00 $24.55 $2.45 $27.00 3.85%

Library Services

Library Fees

Library bags $1.60 $1.55 $0.15 $1.70 6.25%
Replacement card $5.00 $4.55 $0.45 $5.00 0.00%
Item replacement processing charge $18.00 $16.36 $1.64 $18.00 0.00%
Temporary membership (refundable) $60.00 $54.55 $5.45 $60.00 0.00%
Bud Earphones $3.50 $3.18 $0.32 $3.50 0.00%

Photocopying & Printing Fees

A4 black & white per page $0.20 $0.18 $0.02 $0.20 0.00%
A3 black & white per page $0.30 $0.27 $0.03 $0.30 0.00%
A4 colour per page $0.65 $0.59 $0.06 $0.65 0.00%
A3 colour per page $1.00 $0.91 $0.09 $1.00 0.00%
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Year 24I25 Year 25I26
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Library Loan Request Fees

Increase
(incl. GST)

Inter library loans from public libraries $5.00 $4.55 $0.45 $5.00 0.00%
Inter library loans from tertiary libraries $25.00 $28.18 $2.82 $31.00 24.00%

Hire of Library Meeting Room Fees

Commercial operator, per hour $44.00 $41.82 $4.18 $46.00 4.55%

Not for profit organisation (Government funded), per $20.00 $19.09 $1.91 $21.00 5.00%

hour

Community organisation (non Government funding), $14.00 $13.18 $1.32 $14.50 3.57%

per booking

After hours bookings access card (refundable) $30.00 $27.27 $2.73 $30.00 0.00%
Local Laws

Country Fire Authority Act Fees

Administration fee for failure to comply with a $246.00 $255.00 $0.00 $255.00 3.66%
Schedule 15 Fire Prevention Notice

Parking Fees

3 month parking permits $440.00 $414.55 $41.45 $456.00 3.64%
12 month Nish & High street car parking permit option $1,757.00 $1,653.64 $165.36 $1,819.00 3.53%
Off street parking per hour $1.70 $1.64 $0.16 $1.80 5.88%
On street meter parking per hour $1.90 $1.82 $0.18 $2.00 5.26%
Parking infringements — Road Safety Act Section $92.00 $95.00 $0.00 $95.00 3.26%
87(4)

Residential Parking Permits — per annum $105.00 $100.00 $10.00 $110.00 4.76%
Trade Parking Permits (per bay / per day) $10.50 $10.36 $1.04 $11.40 8.57%

Local Laws Fees

Cat trap hire (up to 7 days) pensioner - refundable on $0.00 $50.00 $0.00 $50.00 0
return

Cat trap hire (up to 7 days) refundable on return $0.00 $100.00 $0.00 $100.00 [
Grazing permit — 3 months $86.50 $81.82 $8.18 $90.00 4.05%
Street furniture — per setting (table and 4 chairs) $173.00 $180.00 $0.00 $180.00 4.05%
A Boards (per board) $108.00 $112.00 $0.00 $112.00 3.70%
Goods for sale permit $173.00 $180.00 $0.00 $180.00 4.05%
Release of Impounded goods — sign $76.00 $79.00 $0.00 $79.00 3.95%
Release of Impounded goods — general goods $141.00 $146.00 $0.00 $146.00 3.55%
Inspection of Animal register not more than two $9.00 $10.00 $0.00 $10.00 11.11%
animals

Issue a certificate from domestic animal register, not $16.40 $17.00 $0.00 $17.00 3.66%
more than two animals

Street trading delineation marker — each $2.20 $3.00 $0.00 $3.00 36.36%
Street trading delineation marker — installation per $53.00 $55.00 $0.00 $55.00 3.77%
premise

Livestock Impoundment Fees

Impoundment fees (max per head) $65.50 $68.00 $0.00 $68.00 3.82%
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Ranger fee (per hour) $81.50
Feed costs
Transport costs

RFID tags (per head) $27.50
Use of Council Stock crate (per transport) $81.50
Small cattle up to yearling (per head) $16.40
Grown cattle (per head) $24.00

Miscellaneous

Echuca CBD Flagpole Hire $340.00

Freedom of Information (FOI) Fees

Photocopying (other than Black and White) per A4 $0.20
sheet — FOI requests only

Additional access charge may apply in accordance
with Section 22 of the Freedom of Information Act and
the Freedom of Information (Access Charges)
Regulations 2014

Longitudinal Assets in Road Reserves Fees

Establishment Fees $2,000.00
Annual Fees — per kilometre for stock & domestic and $200.00
irrigation

Public Liability Insurance Fees

Facility Hirers insurance per booking $30.00
Council performers per booking $30.00
Council tutors and instructors per booking $132.00
Artists in council studios per booking $132.00

Murray River Moorings

Murray River Moorings Fees

Private mooring annual rental fee — set in accordance $587.00
with NSW Dept. of Planning, Industry and
Environment

Terms and conditions of sub-licence apply
Commercial mooring annual rental fee — determined
on minimum market rent set by a licensed valuer
Terms and conditions of a sub-licence apply

Application for new mooring sub-licence $618.00
Application for Short term temporary sub licence $53.00
Application to revoke/ transfer an existing mooring $618.00
sub-licence

Alteration of particulars of a mooring sub-licence $268.00

$77.27

$26.36
$80.00
$18.00
$25.00

$318.18

$0.18

$1,818.18
$181.82

$27.27
$27.27
$120.00
$120.00

$549.09

$583.64
$50.00
$583.64

$252.73

Year 25I26

IR s el

Livestock Impoundment Fees [continued]

$7.73

$2.64
$8.00
$0.00
$0.00

$31.82

$0.02

$181.82
$18.18

$2.73
$2.73
$12.00
$12.00

$54.91

$58.36
$5.00
$58.36

$25.27

$85.00

$29.00
$88.00
$18.00
$25.00

$350.00

$0.20

$2,000.00
$200.00

$30.00
$30.00
$132.00
$132.00

$604.00

$642.00
$55.00
$642.00

$278.00

Increase
(incl. GST)

4.29%
At cost
At cost
5.45%
7.98%
9.76%
4.17%

2.94%

0.00%

On quote

0.00%
0.00%

0.00%
0.00%
0.00%
0.00%

2.90%

Market rent

3.88%
3.77%
3.88%

3.73%
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Quarries

Crushed Concrete Resale (Price Per Tonne) Fees

40mm Crushed Concrete
20mm Crushed Concrete
Weighing fee

Gravel Pits (Price Per Tonne) Fees

65mm crushed rock
40mm crushed rock
20mm crushed rock

Cartage — Cost recovery, based on a per kilometre
rate charged by external contractors

Mt Scobie Quarry (Price Per Tonne) Fees

75mm road base

40mm road base Coarse
40mm road base Fine
20mm road base
200mm road base
Spalls

40mm crushed rock
20mm crushed rock
Filling

20mm scalping's
Receipt of clean waste concrete

Nanneella Quarry (Price Per Tonne) Fees

40mm class 4 road base
20mm class 4 road base
75mm road base

40mm road base

20mm road base

40mm crushed rock
20mm crushed rock
Uncrushed

20mm scalping's
Weighing fee

Fill

Shire Halls and Community Facilities

Echuca East Community Facility Fees

Functions (with alcohol)
Bond (events with alcohol)

continued on next page ...

Year 24I25

IR s el

$27.00
$27.00
$16.50

$19.40
$20.50
$21.00

$17.80
$21.00
$19.40
$21.50
$15.20
$21.00
$18.90
$18.90
$13.00
$13.50
$50.00

$21.50
$22.00
$18.80
$21.00
$21.50
$19.10
$13.30
$14.60

$9.00
$16.50

$9.10

$290.00
$500.00

Year 25I26

Increase
(incl. GST)

$24.55 $2.45 $27.00 0.00%
$24.55 $2.45 $27.00 0.00%
$15.00 $1.50 $16.50 0.00%
$18.64 $1.86 $20.50 5.67%
$19.55 $1.95 $21.50 4.88%
$20.00 $2.00 $22.00 4.76%

***20mm single sized aggregate crushed concrete
***10/14mm single sized aggregate crushed concrete
***product available by prior arrangement and order only

$16.82 $1.68 $18.50 3.93%
$20.00 $2.00 $22.00 4.76%
$18.18 $1.82 $20.00 3.09%
$20.45 $2.05 $22.50 4.65%
$14.36 $1.44 $15.80 3.95%
$20.00 $2.00 $22.00 4.76%
$17.18 $1.72 $18.90 0.00%
$17.18 $1.72 $18.90 0.00%
$12.27 $1.23 $13.50 3.85%
$12.73 $1.27 $14.00 3.70%
$47.27 $4.73 $52.00 4.00%
$20.45 $2.05 $22.50 4.65%
$20.91 $2.09 $23.00 4.55%
$17.73 $1.77 $19.50 3.72%
$20.00 $2.00 $22.00 4.76%
$20.45 $2.05 $22.50 4.65%
$17.36 $1.74 $19.10 0.00%
$12.09 $1.21 $13.30 0.00%
$13.82 $1.38 $15.20 4.11%
$8.18 $0.82 $9.00 0.00%
$15.00 $1.50 $16.50 0.00%
$8.27 $0.83 $9.10 0.00%
$272.73 $27.27 $300.00 3.45%
$500.00 $0.00 $500.00 0.00%
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Year 24/25 Year 25/26

ER 5

Echuca East Community Facility Fees [continued]

Increase
(incl. GST)

Training, Conferences — for profit organisations $369.00 $345.45 $34.55 $380.00 2.98%
inclusive of kitchen — per day

Training, Conferences — not for profit groups inclusive $106.00 $100.00 $10.00 $110.00 3.77%
of kitchen — per day

((jSeneraI Community Activity inclusive of kitchen — per $106.00 $100.00 $10.00 $110.00 3.77%

ay

Casual hire - per day $290.00 $272.73 $27.27 $300.00 3.45%
Casual hire - per hour $24.00 $22.73 $2.27 $25.00 4.17%
Hire of kitchen per use — additional charge $58.00 $54.55 $5.45 $60.00 3.45%
Hall hire insurance (public liability if customer does $30.00 $27.27 $2.73 $30.00 0.00%

not have current public liability certificate)

Shire Halls and Community Facilities Fees

Casual hire - per day $200.00 $181.82 $18.18 $200.00 0.00%
Casual hall hire - per hour $17.00 $18.00 $0.00 $18.00 5.88%
Bond (for bookings without alcohol) $210.00 $210.00 $0.00 $210.00 0.00%
Bond (for bookings involving alcohol) $440.00 $440.00 $0.00 $440.00 0.00%
Regular hirers (6 bookings or more per financial year) $8.50 $8.18 $0.82 $9.00 5.88%

Must be Not For Profit Community Based group
All bookings must be confirmed at the one time

Hire of kitchen per use — additional charge $37.00 $34.55 $3.45 $38.00 2.70%

Hall hire insurance (public liability if customer does $30.00 $27.27 $2.73 $30.00 0.00%
not have current public liability certificate)

Sporting and Recreation Reserves

Sporting Reserves Fees

Note - Fees for individual clubs who utilise Victoria Park, Kyabram Recreation Reserve and Echuca South Recreation reserve are
based Policy 133 Fees & Charges and the service agreements in place. Fees are subject to the usage data provided by users.

Echuca South Netball Complex Fees

Court Hire — per hour — per court $28.00 $25.45 $2.55 $28.00 0.00%
Clubroom — hire per hour $26.50 $25.00 $2.50 $27.50 3.77%
Key deposit $25.00 $25.00 $0.00 $25.00 0.00%

Echuca South Recreation Reserve Fees

Reserve — hire per day $510.00 $463.64 $46.36 $510.00 0.00%
Reserve — hire per hour $50.00 $47.27 $4.73 $52.00 4.00%
Clubroom & Kitchen — hire per hour $26.50 $25.00 $2.50 $27.50 3.77%
Court Hire — per hour — per court $28.00 $25.45 $2.55 $28.00 0.00%
Key deposit $25.00 $25.00 $0.00 $25.00 0.00%

Kyabram Recreation Reserve Fees

Reserve — hire per day $510.00 $463.64 $46.36 $510.00 0.00%
Reserve — hire per hour $50.00 $47.27 $4.73 $52.00 4.00%
Per Court — hire per hour $28.00 $25.45 $2.55 $28.00 0.00%
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ER 5

Kyabram Recreation Reserve Fees [continued]

Increase
(incl. GST)

Key deposit $25.00 $25.00 $0.00 $25.00 0.00%
Wilf Cox Pavilion Clubroom & Kitchen Hire per Hour $26.50 $25.00 $2.50 $27.50 3.77%

Victoria Park Recreation Reserve Fees

Reserve — hire per day $510.00 $463.64 $46.36 $510.00 0.00%

Reserve — hire per hour $50.00 $47.27 $4.73 $52.00 4.00%

Court Hire — per hour — per court $28.00 $25.45 $2.55 $28.00 0.00%

Key deposit $25.00 $25.00 $0.00 $25.00 0.00%
Stadiums

Echuca Stadium Fees

Multi Purpose Room per hour $23.00 $20.91 $2.09 $23.00 0.00%
Court Hire — per hour — per court $32.50 $30.91 $3.09 $34.00 4.62%
Casual Sessions — per session — per person (Stadium $5.00 $4.55 $0.45 $5.00 0.00%
Facilitated Activation)

Casual Sessions — per family — 2 adults and 2 $11.50 $10.91 $1.09 $12.00 4.35%
children — per session (Stadium Facilitated Activation)

Exhibitions and Special Events (per day) $1,155.00 $1,050.00 $105.00 $1,155.00 0.00%
Bond $168.00 $175.00 $0.00 $175.00 4.17%

Kyabram Sports and Entertainment Centre Fees

Multi Purpose Room per hour $23.00 $20.91 $2.09 $23.00 0.00%
Court Hire — per hour — per court $32.50 $30.91 $3.09 $34.00 4.62%
Casual Sessions — per session (Facility Facilitated $5.00 $4.55 $0.45 $5.00 0.00%
Activation)

Casual Sessions — per family — 2 adults and 2 $11.50 $10.91 $1.09 $12.00 4.35%
children — per session (Stadium Facilitated Activation)

Exhibitions and Special Events (per day) $715.00 $650.00 $65.00 $715.00 0.00%
Bond $169.00 $175.00 $0.00 $175.00 3.55%

Tongala Stadium Fees

Court hire per hour $32.50 $30.91 $3.09 $34.00 4.62%
Squash court hire per hour $16.00 $14.55 $1.45 $16.00 0.00%
Casual Sessions — per person (Stadium Facilitated $5.00 $4.55 $0.45 $5.00 0.00%
Activation)

Casual Sessions — per family — 2 adults and 2 $11.50 $10.91 $1.09 $12.00 4.35%
children (Stadium Facilitated Activation)

Exhibitions and Special Events (per day) $357.50 $325.00 $32.50 $357.50 0.00%
Bond $169.00 $175.00 $0.00 $175.00 3.55%
Key deposit $25.00 $25.00 $0.00 $25.00 0.00%

Waste Services
Clean Tyres Fees - Disposal

Car $8.50 $8.18 $0.82 $9.00 5.88%
Light Truck $16.00 $15.45 $1.55 $17.00 6.25%
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Truck $32.00
Super Single $73.00
Tractor small (up to 1.0 metre diameter) $151.00
Tractor large (1.0 — 2.0 metres diameter) $458.00
Motorcycle $8.50
Earthmover small (up to 1.0 metre diameter) $242.00
Earthmover medium (up to 1.0 — 1.5 metres diameter) $604.00
Earthmover large (up to 1.5 — 2 metres diameter) $1,208.00

$30.00
$68.18
$140.91
$427.27
$8.18
$227.27
$563.64
$1,136.36

Year 25/26

] i

Clean Tyres Fees - Disposal [continued]

$3.00
$6.82
$14.09
$42.73
$0.82
$22.73
$56.36
$113.64

Contaminated Tyres Fees (Dirt and/or Rock Inside Tyre) disposal

Car $19.50
Light Truck $39.00
Truck $72.00
Super Single $156.00
Tractor small (up to 1.0 metre diameter) $362.00
Tractor large (1.0 — 2.0 metres diameter) $548.00
Motorcycle $18.00
Earthmover small (up to 1.0 metre diameter) $581.00
Earthmover medium (up to 1.0 — 1.5 metres diameter) $1,451.00
Earthmover large (up to 1.5 — 2 metres diameter) $2,900.00

Food and Garden Waste Service Fees

Food and Garden Waste Residential — 240 litre 1 bin $60.00
Food and Garden Waste Commercial — 240 litre 1 bin $66.00

$18.18
$36.36
$67.27
$145.45
$339.09
$513.64
$17.27
$545.45
$1,354.55
$2,727.27

$54.00
$54.00

$1.82
$3.64
$6.73
$14.55
$33.91
$51.36
$1.73
$54.55
$135.45
$272.73

$0.00
$5.40

$33.00
$75.00
$155.00
$470.00
$9.00
$250.00
$620.00
$1,250.00

$20.00
$40.00
$74.00
$160.00
$373.00
$565.00
$19.00
$600.00
$1,490.00
$3,000.00

$54.00
$59.40

Kerbside Waste, Recycling, Food and Garden Services Waste Services Fees

Waste Facilities Levy $0.00
Replacement Bin - 80Ltr $0.00
Replacement Bin - 140Ltr $0.00
Replacement Bin - 240Ltr $0.00
Replacement Bin - 360Ltr $0.00
Residential — per year — 80 litre 1 bin — without food $255.00
and garden bin

Residential — per year — 80 litre 1 bin — with food and $175.00
garden bin

Rural — per year — 80 litre 1 bin — food and garden bin $210.00
not available

Residential — per year — 140 litre 1 bin — without food $345.00
and garden bin

Residential — per year — 140 litre 1 bin — with food and $260.00
garden bin

Rural — per year — 140 litre 1 bin — food and garden $285.00
bin not available

Residential — per year — 240 litre 1 bin (6 or more in $585.00

the family) — without food and garden bin

Residential — per year — 240 litre 1 bin (6 or more in $472.00
the family) — with food and garden bin

continued on next page ...

$94.00
$50.00
$57.00
$58.00
$110.00
$186.00

$109.00

$134.00

$328.00

$221.00

$248.00

$585.00

$458.00

$0.00
$5.00
$5.70
$5.80
$11.00
$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$94.00
$55.00
$62.70
$63.80
$121.00
$186.00

$109.00

$134.00

$328.00

$221.00

$248.00

$585.00

$458.00

Increase
(incl. GST)

3.13%
2.74%
2.65%
2.62%
5.88%
3.31%
2.65%
3.48%

2.56%
2.56%
2.78%
2.56%
3.04%
3.10%
5.56%
3.27%
2.69%
3.45%

-10.00%
-10.00%

(o]

00

-27.06%

-37.71%

-36.19%

-4.93%

-15.00%

-12.98%

0.00%

-2.97%
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Increase
(incl. GST) (excl. GST) (incl. GST)

Kerbside Waste, Recycling, Food and Garden Services Waste Services Fees [continued]

Rural — per year — 240 litre 1 bin — food and garden $500.00 $485.00 $0.00 $485.00 -3.00%
bin not available

Residential — per year — 240 litre 1 bin (medical $345.00 $328.00 $0.00 $328.00 -4.93%
condition) — without food and garden bin

Residential — per year — 240 litre 1 bin (medical $260.00 $221.00 $0.00 $221.00 -15.00%
condition) — with food and garden bin

Rural - per year - 240 litre 1 bin (medical condition) - $0.00 $248.00 $0.00 $248.00 0
food and garden bin not available

Commercial/Industrial — per year — 80 litre 1 bin $281.00 $186.00 $18.60 $204.60 -27.19%
Commercial/lndustrial — per year — 140 litre 1 bin $380.00 $328.00 $32.80 $360.80 -5.05%
Commercial/Industrial — per year — 240 litre 1 bin $644.00 $585.00 $58.50 $643.50 -0.08%

Recycling Services Fees

Residential — per year — 140 litre 1 bin (elderly $67.00 $62.00 $0.00 $62.00 -7.46%
residents & units/flats)

Residential — per year — 240 litre 1 bin $67.00 $62.00 $0.00 $62.00 -7.46%
Residential — per year — 360 litre 1 bin $67.00 $62.00 $0.00 $62.00 -7.46%
Commercial/lndustrial — per year — 240 litre 1 bin $74.00 $62.00 $6.20 $68.20 -7.84%
Commercial/Industrial — per year — 360 litre 1 bin $74.00 $62.00 $6.20 $68.20 -7.84%

Transfer Station Fees

Transfer station charges — per cubic metre (general $50.00 $59.09 $5.91 $65.00 30.00%
waste)

Transfer station charges — per cubic metre (garden $22.00 $22.73 $2.27 $25.00 13.64%
organic waste)

Refrigerators / Air Conditioners — degassing charge $17.00 $20.00 $2.00 $22.00 29.41%
Mattresses — single $20.00 $22.73 $2.27 $25.00 25.00%
Mattresses — double, queen, king $25.00 $29.09 $2.91 $32.00 28.00%
Soft Furnishings - per cubic metre $0.00 $59.09 $5.91 $65.00 0
Clean fill soil — per cubic metre (Echuca and Mt $23.00 $27.27 $2.73 $30.00 30.43%
Scobie only)

Concrete/brick tipping per cubic metre (Echuca and $35.00 $39.09 $3.91 $43.00 22.86%
Mt Scobie only)

Gas bottles (household up to 9kgs) and fire $7.00 $8.18 $0.82 $9.00 28.57%

extinguishers
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Increase
(incl. GST)

Statutory

Animal Fines (Government Penalty Unit Gazetted)
Registered animal not wearing council ID marker (0.5 $99.00 $99.00 $0.00 $99.00 0.00%
of a penalty unit)
Unregistered animal wearing council ID marker (2 $395.00 $395.00 $0.00 $395.00 0.00%
penalty units)
Person other than owner removing, altering or $99.00 $99.00 $0.00 $99.00 0.00%
defacing ID marker (0.5 of a penalty unit)
Dog or cat on private property after notice served (0.5 $99.00 $99.00 $0.00 $99.00 0.00%
of a penalty unit)
Dog at large or not securely confined to owners $296.00 $296.00 $0.00 $296.00 0.00%
premises during daytime (1.5 of a penalty unit)
Cat at large or not securely confined to owners $99.00 $99.00 $0.00 $99.00 0.00%
premises in restricted municipal district (0.5 of a
penalty unit)
Dog or cat creating nuisance (0.5 of a penalty unit) $99.00 $99.00 $0.00 $99.00 0.00%
Contravening Council order relating to presence of $198.00 $198.00 $0.00 $198.00 0.00%
dogs and cats in public places (1 penalty unit)
Dog at large or not securely confined to owners $395.00 $395.00 $0.00 $395.00 0.00%
premises during night time (2 penalty units)
Greyhound not adequately muzzled or not controlled $296.00 $296.00 $0.00 $296.00 0.00%
by chain, cord or leash (1.5 of a penalty unit)
Not complying with order to abate nuisance (1.5 of a $298.00 $298.00 $0.00 $298.00 0.00%
penalty unit)
Failure to apply to register a dog or cat (2 penalty $395.00 $395.00 $0.00 $395.00 0.00%
units)

Building
Consent and Report Regulation 132 and 134 or Part 6 $320.20 $320.20 $0.00 $320.20 0.00%
and 10 (19.61 fee units)
Consent and Report Regulation 116 (19.9 fee units) $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 0.00%
Consent and Report Part 5 (27.45 fee units) $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 0.00%
Property information requests Reg 51(1),(2)or(3) (3.19 $52.10 $52.10 $0.00 $52.10 0.00%
fee units)
Council lodgement fee (8.23 fee units) $134.40 $134.40 $0.00 $134.40 0.00%
Request for Report and Consent to proposed $93.90 $93.90 $0.00 $93.90 0.00%

Demolition Under Section 29A of the Building Act
(5.75 fee units)

Stormwater legal point of discharge fee (14.17 fee $159.50 $159.50 $0.00 $159.50 0.00%
units)
Application for Pool Registration (2.15 fee units) $35.10 $35.10 $0.00 $35.10 0.00%
Pool information search (3.19 fee units) $52.10 $52.10 $0.00 $52.10 0.00%
Lodgement of compliance pool certificate (1.38 fee $22.50 $22.50 $0.00 $22.50 0.00%
units)
Lodgement of non-compliance pool certificate (26 fee $424.60 $424.60 $0.00 $424.60 0.00%
units)

Municipal Fire Prevention

Fire Prevention Infringement Notice (CFA Act Section $1,976.00 $1,976.00 $0.00 $1,976.00 0.00%
41D) (10 penalty units)
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Parking
Road Safety (General Regulations) Offences $92.00 $95.00 $0.00 $95.00 3.26%
Schedule 6 (0.2 penalty unit)
Road Safety (General Regulations) Offences $198.00 $198.00 $0.00 $198.00 0.00%

Schedule 6 (1 penalty unit)

Planning Approvals

Amendments to Planning Scheme Fees

Considering a request to amend a planning scheme $3,364.00 $3,364.00 $0.00 $3,364.00 0.00%
(206 fee units)
Considering submissions which seek a change to an $16,672.90 $16,672.90 $0.00 $16,672.90 0.00%

amendment, and where necessary referring the
submissions to a panel — Up to 10 submissions (1,021
fee units)

Considering submissions which seek a change to an $33,313.20 $33,313.20 $0.00  $33,313.20 0.00%
amendment, and where necessary referring the

submissions to a panel — 11-20 submissions (2,040

fee units)

Considering submissions which seek a change to an $44,531.90 $44,531.90 $0.00  $44,531.90 0.00%
amendment, and where necessary referring the

submissions to a panel — More than 20 submissions

(2,727 fee units)

Adopting an amendment or a part of an amendment in $4,409.10 $4,409.10 $0.00 $4,409.10 0.00%
accordance with section 20(4) (270 fee units)

Adopting an amendment or a part of an amendment in $1,061.50 $1,061.50 $0.00 $1,061.50 0.00%
accordance with section 20A (65 fee units)

Adopting the amendment or part of the amendment in $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 0.00%

accordance with section 29 of the Act; and submitting
the amendment for approval by the Minister in
accordance with section 31 of the Act; and giving the
notice of the approval of the amendment required by
section 36(2) of the Act (32 fee units)

Consideration by the Minister of a request to approve $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 0.00%
the amendment in accordance with section 35 of the

Act; and giving notice of approval of the amendment

in accordance with section 36(1) of the Act.

Type of Planning Application Fees

To Subdivide an existing building (89 fee units) $1,453.40 $1,453.40 $0.00 $1,453.40 0.00%
To Subdivide land into two lots (89 fee units) $1,453.40 $1,453.40 $0.00 $1,453.40 0.00%
To effect a realignment of a common boundary $1,453.40 $1,453.40 $0.00 $1,453.40 0.00%
between lots or to consolidate two or more lots (89 fee

units)

To subdivide land other than above types of $1,453.00 per 100 lots created
subdivision (89 fee units)

To remove a restriction (within the meaning of the $1,453.40 $1,453.40 $0.00 $1,453.40 0.00%

Subdivision Act 1988) over land if the land has been
used or developed for more than 2 years before the
date of the applications in a manner which would have
been lawful under the Planning and Environment Act
(89 fee units)

To create, vary or remove a restriction within the $1,453.40 $1,453.40 $0.00 $1,453.40 0.00%
meaning of the Subdivision Act 1988; or to create or
remove a right of way (89 fee units)
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Type of Planning Application Fees [continued]

Increase
(incl. GST)

To create, vary or remove an easement other than a $1,453.40 $1,453.40 $0.00 $1,453.40 0.00%
right of way; or to vary or remove a condition in the

nature of an easement other than a right of way in a

Crown grant (89 fee units)

To amend an application for a permit after notice has 40% of fee
been given

Planning Permit Fees - Amendment

Class 1 — Amendment to change the use of the permit $1,453.40 $1,453.40 $0.00 $1,453.40 0.00%
(89 fee units)

Class 2 — Amendment to a permit (89 fee units) $1,453.40 $1,453.40 $0.00 $1,453.40 0.00%
Class 3 — Amendment to class 2, 3, 4, 5 or 6 permit if $220.50 $220.50 $0.00 $220.50 0.00%
< $10K (13.5 fee units)

Class 4 — Amendment to class 2, 3, 4, 5 or 6 permit if $694.00 $694.00 $0.00 $694.00 0.00%
> $10K — < $100K (42.5 fee units)

Class 5 — Amendment to class 2, 3, 4, 5 or 6 permit if $1,420.70 $1,420.70 $0.00 $1,420.70 0.00%
> $100K — < $500K (87 fee units)

Class 6 — Amendment to class 2, 3, 4, 5 or 6 permit if $1,535.00 $1,535.00 $0.00 $1,535.00 0.00%
> $500K (94 fee units)

Class 7 — Amendment to VicSmart permit if < $10K $220.50 $220.50 $0.00 $220.50 0.00%
(13.5 fee units)

Class 8 — Amendment to VicSmart permit if > $10K $473.60 $473.60 $0.00 $473.60 0.00%
(29 fee units)

Class 9 — Amendment to class 9 permit (13.5 fee $220.50 $220.50 $0.00 $220.50 0.00%
units)

Class 10 — Amendment to class 10 permit (13.5 fee $220.50 $220.50 $0.00 $220.50 0.00%
units)

Class 11 — Amendment to class 11 if < $100K (77.5 $1,265.50 $1,265.50 $0.00 $1,265.50 0.00%
fee units)

Class 12 — Amendment to class 12, 13, 14, 15 & 16 $1,706.50 $1,706.50 $0.00 $1,706.50 0.00%
permit if > $100K — < $1M (104 .5 fee units)

Class 13 — Amendment to class 11, 12, 13, 14, 15 & $3,764.10 $3,764.10 $0.00 $3,764.10 0.00%
16 permit if > $1M (230.5 fee units)

Class 14 — Amendment to class 17 permit (89 fee $1,453.40 $1,453.40 $0.00 $1,453.40 0.00%
units)

Class 15 — Amendment to class 18 permit (89 fee $1,453.40 $1,453.40 $0.00 $1,453.40 0.00%
units)

Class 16 — Amendment to class 19 permit (89 fee $1,453.40 $1,453.40 $0.00 $1,453.40 0.00%
units)

Class 17 — Amendment to class 20 permit (89 fee $1,453.40 $1,453.40 $0.00 $1,453.40 0.00%
units)

Class 18 — Amendment to class 21 permit (89 fee $1,453.40 $1,453.40 $0.00 $1,453.40 0.00%
units)

Class 19 — Amendment to class 22 permit (89 fee $1,453.40 $1,453.40 $0.00 $1,453.40 0.00%
units)

Planning Permit/Planning Permit Amendment Fees

Combined permit applications Calculation required
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Planning Permit/Planning Permit Amendment Fees [continued]

Increase
(incl. GST)

The fee for an application for any combination of the Calculation required
classes of application outlined below is the sum

arrived at by adding the highest of the fees which

would have applied if separate applications had been

made plus 50% of each of the other fees which would

have applied if separate applications had been made

Planning Permit Fees — Development

Class 1 — Use (89 fee units) $1,453.40 $1,453.40 $0.00 $1,453.40 0.00%
Class 2 — Single < $10K (13.5 fee units) $220.50 $220.50 $0.00 $220.50 0.00%
Class 3 — Single > $10K < $100K (42.5 fee units) $694.00 $694.00 $0.00 $694.00 0.00%
Class 4 — Single > $100K < $500K (87 fee units) $1,420.70 $1,420.70 $0.00 $1,420.70 0.00%
Class 5 — Single > $500K < $1M (94 fee units) $1,535.00 $1,535.00 $0.00 $1,535.00 0.00%
Class 6 — Single > $1M < $2M (101 fee units) $1,649.30 $1,649.30 $0.00 $1,649.30 0.00%
Class 7 — VicSmart < $10K (13.5 fee units) $220.50 $220.50 $0.00 $220.50 0.00%
Class 8 — VicSmart > $10K (29 fee units) $473.60 $473.60 $0.00 $473.60 0.00%
Class 9 — VicSmart Sub (13.5 fee units) $220.50 $220.50 $0.00 $220.50 0.00%
Class 10 — VicSmart App'n (other than class 7, 8 or 9) $220.50 $220.50 $0.00 $220.50 0.00%
(3.5 fee units)

Class 11 — Dev < $100K (77.5 fee units) $1,265.60 $1,265.60 $0.00 $1,265.60 0.00%
Class 12 — Dev > $100K < $1M (104.5 fee units) $1,706.50 $1,706.50 $0.00 $1,706.50 0.00%
Class 13 — Dev > $1M < $5M (230.5 fee units) $3,764.10 $3,764.10 $0.00 $3,764.10 0.00%
Class 14 — Dev > $5M < $15M (587.5 fee units) $9,593.90 $9,593.90 $0.00 $9,593.90 0.00%
Class 15 — Dev > $15M < $50M (1732.5 fee units) $28,291.70 $28,291.70 $0.00  $28,291.70 0.00%
Class 16 — Dev > $50M (3,894 fee units) $63,589.00 $63,589.00 $0.00 $63,589.00 0.00%
Class 17 — Sub Existing (89 fee units) $1,453.40 $1,453.40 $0.00 $1,453.40 0.00%
Class 18 — Sub 2 lots (89 fee units) $1,453.40 $1,453.40 $0.00 $1,453.40 0.00%
Class 19 — Realign (89 fee units) $1,453.40 $1,453.40 $0.00 $1,453.40 0.00%
Class 20 — Sub (other than class 17, 18 or 19) (89 fee $0.00 $1,453.40 $0.00 $1,453.40 00
units per 100 lots created)

Class 21 — Vary Restriction (89 fee units) $1,453.40 $1,453.40 $0.00 $1,453.40 0.00%
Class 22 — Non defined (89 fee units) $1,453.40 $1,453.40 $0.00 $1,453.40 0.00%

Whole Farm Plans Fees

Application for certification of whole farm plans (22 fee $359.30 $359.30 $0.00 $359.30 0.00%
units)

Other Planning Fees

Fee for application for planning certificate - $7.80 $7.80 $0.00 $7.80 0.00%
Application made and finalised electronically Section
198(2) of the Act (0.49 fee units)

Fee for application for planning certificate — $24.50 $24.50 $0.00 $24.50 0.00%
Application not made electronically - Section 198(2) of
the Act (1.5 fee units)

Certificates of Compliance under section 97N (22 fee $359.30 $359.30 $0.00 $359.30 0.00%
units)
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Other Planning Fees [continued]

Increase
(incl. GST)

The fee for determining a matter where a planning $359.30 $359.30 $0.00 $359.30 0.00%
scheme specifies that the matter must be done to the

satisfaction of a responsible authority or a referral

authority (22 fee units)

To amend to end an agreement under section 173 of $726.70 $726.70 $0.00 $726.70 0.00%
the Act (44.5 fee units)

Planning Infringements

Planning Infringement Notice (Private 5 penalty units) $988.00 $988.00 $0.00 $988.00 0.00%
per offence under the Planning and Environment Act

Planning Infringement Notice (Company 10 penalty $1,976.00 $1,976.00 $0.00 $1,976.00 0.00%
units) per offence under Planning and Environment

Act

Planning Subdivisions

Fee for application to certify plan and for statement of $192.70 $192.70 $0.00 $192.70 0.00%
compliance (11.8 fee units)

Check Engineering plans 0.75% x cost of engineering work
Engineering Plan prepared by Council 3.50% x cost of engineering work
Supervision of Works 2.50% x cost of engineering work

Environmental Health

Caravan Park Fees (3 year registrations, new regulations)

Caravan Park A (17 fee units) $278.00 $278.00 $0.00 $278.00 0.00%
Caravan Park B (34 fee units) $555.00 $555.00 $0.00 $555.00 0.00%
Caravan Park C (68 fee units) $1,110.00 $1,110.00 $0.00 $1,110.00 0.00%
Caravan Park D (103 fee units) $1,682.00 $1,682.00 $0.00 $1,682.00 0.00%
Caravan Park E (137 fee units) $2,237.00 $2,237.00 $0.00 $2,237.00 0.00%
Caravan Park F (171 fee units) $2,792.00 $2,792.00 $0.00 $2,792.00 0.00%

Onsite Wastewater Permit Fees

Installation, construction or alteration of an onsite $798.00 $798.00 $0.00 $798.00 0.00%
wastewater system (48.88 fee units)

Minor alteration of an onsite wastewater system $608.00 $608.00 $0.00 $608.00 0.00%
(37.25 fee units)

Additional time spent over 8.2 hours 6.12 fee units per $100.00 $100.00 $0.00 $100.00 0.00%
hour

Transfer of an Onsite Wastewater System permit $162.00 $162.00 $0.00 $162.00 0.00%
(9.93 fee units)

Application to amend an Onsite Wastewater System $170.00 $170.00 $0.00 $170.00 0.00%
Permit (10.38 fee units)

Application to renew an Onsite Wastewater System $136.00 $136.00 $0.00 $136.00 0.00%

Permit (8.31 fee units)
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Works within a Road Reserve Permit

Increase
%

Municipal Road with Speed Limit Less Than 50kmh Fees

Works conducted on any part of the roadway, $383.80 $383.80 $0.00 $383.80 0.00%
shoulder or pathway (23.5 fee units)
Works not conducted on any part of the roadway, $98.00 $98.00 $0.00 $98.00 0.00%

shoulder or pathway (6 fee units)

Municipal Road with Speed Limit Greater Than 50kmh Fees

Works conducted on any part of the roadway, $703.80 $703.80 $0.00 $703.80 0.00%
shoulder or pathway (43.1fee units)
Works not conducted on any part of the roadway, $383.80 $383.80 $0.00 $383.80 0.00%

shoulder or pathway (23.5 fee units)

Revenue
Revenue - Land Information

Land information certificates (1.82 fee units) $29.70 $29.70 $0.00 $29.70 0.00%

Freedom of Information

Freedom of Information (FOI) Fees

Application Fee (2 fee units) $32.70 $32.70 $0.00 $32.70 0.00%
Search Time Charge (1.5 fee units) per hour $24.50 per hour or part of an hour

Min. Fee excl. GST: $22.27
Inspection Supervision Charge (1.5 fee units) per hour  $24.50 per hour (to be calculated per quarter hour or part of a quarter hour)

Min. Fee excl. GST: $22.27

Photocopying (Black and White) per A4 sheet — FOI $0.20 $0.22 $0.00 $0.22 10.00%
requests only
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